
General Purposes & 
Audit Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair)
Councillor Joy Prince (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Pat Clouder, Bernadette Khan, Mary Croos, Stephen Mann, 
Jan Buttinger, Oni Oviri, Stuart Millson and Steve Hollands

Co Optees: Muffaddal Kapasi and Nousheen Hassan

Reserve Members: Clive Fraser, David Wood, Jamie Audsley, 
Sherwan Chowdhury, Patsy Cummings, Toni Letts, Jason Cummings, 
Badsha Quadir, Ian Parker and Simon Brew

A meeting of the General Purposes & Audit Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Thursday, 11 July 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 3 July 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4th April 2019 
and Monday 20th May 2019 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 
[...]
s 
for its elected Members.

10.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes & Audit Committee

Meeting held on Thursday, 4 April 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stephen Mann (Chair);
Councillor Joy Prince (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Clive Fraser, Patsy Cummings, Pat Clouder, Mary Croos, 
Jan Buttinger, Ian Parker, Steve Hollands and Simon Brew (In place of Oni 
Oviri)

Co Optees Muffaddal Kapasi and Nousheen Hassan
Also 
Present: Cllr Simon Hall, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

Malcolm Davies, Head of Risk
Matthew Dean, Grant Thornton
David Hogan, Head of Anti-Fraud
Sarah Ironmonger, Grant Thornton
Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit 
David Philips, Mazars
Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk

Apologies: Councillor Oni Oviri

Before commencing the meeting, the Chair informed the Members of the Committee 
that due to ongoing legal matters, Item 5 had been withdrawn from the agenda and 

would be considered at the next available Committee meeting

PART A

1/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 were approved as a 
true and accurate record of the decisions taken subject to the following 
change being made:

 33/18, bullet point 2 – the word ‘county’ corrected as ‘country’.  

2/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures made.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



3/19  Urgent Busine
[...]
 informed the Committee that 
the Anti-Fraud Team was on target for 2018/19. The report contained a number 

Page 7



of case studies which demonstrated the work carried out by the Council for 
partner housing associations. 

It was noted that not every local authority supported fraud investigation for 
housing associations; Croydon Council provided this service due to the 
importance of reclaiming homes for families to live in. In some instances, 
Croydon had assisted other boroughs, such as Lambeth and Merton, in their 
investigations. Furthermore, housing cases varied greatly and therefore so did 
the outcomes. 

It was stated that there were successful outcomes; some fraud allegations were 
more difficult to investigate than others such as those relating to sub-letting and 
the use of Blue Badge permits.

In response to questions, the Committee heard that: 

 The costs for the FTE’s were difficult to quantify as some cases were 
won much quicker than others.

 Reducing temporary accommodation would help the Anti-Fraud Team 
make savings and improve quality of life for residents.

 The Anti-Fraud Team were considering using new tools to improve 
performance such as the Fraud Hub, which utilizes analytics. It was 
planned to bring a report to the Committee once use of this new system 
had gone live.

 Staff were trained to tackle fraud using cases to build their experience. 
They would have the opportunity to develop their skills within banks and 
post offices.

 An item on London-wide anti-fraud activity and how local authorities 
work together was expected to be presented to the Committee in 
approximately six months. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the Anti-Fraud activity of the Corporate 
Anti-Fraud Team for the period 1 April 2018 – 31 January 2019.

9/19  Corporate Risk Register

The Head of Risk introduced this item and summarised the table of contents 
found in Appendix 1 of the report. 

It was stated that risk had been identified in the special education budget and 
that the future risk ratings would be effected by Brexit depending on how 
things developed. 

In response to questions, it was clarified that the Corporate Risk Register was 
reviewed on a quarterly basis. Escalated risks were brought back regularly to 
evaluate whether the actions taken to reduce risks were successful.

Page 8



The Director of Finance, Investment and Risk confirmed that the existing 
controls for tackling risk scenarios were always evolving and that the risk 
assessment of schools in deficit could be brought back to the Committee. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the contents of the corporate risk register 
as at April 2019.

10/19  General Purpose and Audit Committee Draft Annual Report 2018-2019

The Chair introduced the item and informed the Committee of the GPAC 
Draft Annual Report, which provided details of the Committee’s role. 

In response to questions, members were informed that this report was 
drafted in accordance with the Constitution and needed to go to Full 
Council for consideration. 

The Committee RESOLVED to approve the General Purposes & Audit 
Committee Draft Annual Report 2018/19.

11/19  In-year Appointments

The Director of Finance, Investment and Risk introduced the item and informed 
the Committee of the in-year appointments that had been made which included 
appointments to vacancies and outside bodies.  

The Committee RESOLVED to note the in-year appointments listed in the 
report.

12/19  Exclusion of Public and Press

This was not required. 

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes & Audit Committee

Meeting of General Purposes & Audit Committee held on Monday, 20 May 2019 at 8.00pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stephen Mann (Chair);
Councillor Joy Prince (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Clive Fraser, Patsy Cummings, Pat Clouder, Mary Croos, 
Jan Buttinger and Steve Hollands

Apologies: Councillor Oni Oviri and Ian Parker

PART A

1/19  Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair

The proposal was received for Councillor Jewitt as Chair and Councillor 
Prince as Vice Chair. The motion was proposed by Councillor Jewitt and 
seconded by Councillor Prince.

RESOLVED: The Committee resolved to agree the proposal confirming 
Councillor Jewitt as Chair and Councillor Prince as Vice Chair for the 2019/20 
municipal year.

The meeting ended at 8.02 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:                         GENERAL PURPOSES & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

11 July 2019

SUBJECT: Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Internal Audit

CABINET 
MEMBER

Councillor Simon Hall 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources

WARDS: ALL

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY 

Internal Audit’s work helps the Council to improve its corporate capacity 
through sound and robust governance structures, financial management and 
risk management within the organisation. Strengthening corporate capacity is 
critical in improving the Council’s ability to deliver services helping the 
Council achieve its vision and aims for the community as a whole.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:

The Internal Audit contract for 2018/19 was a fixed price of £377,280 and the 
appropriate provision was made within the budget for 2018/19.  The cost of the 
service compares well with other boroughs as demonstrated through recent 
benchmarking studies.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is asked to note the Head of Internal Audit Report 2018/19 
(Appendix 1) and the overall Substantial level of assurance of the Council’s 
systems of internal control. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report details the work completed by Internal Audit in 2018/19 and the 
overall levels of assurance for the Council’s internal control environment to 
support the Annual Governance Statemen
[...]
ation of audit recommendations. 
Implementation is assessed at the time of follow-up audits. The targets are 
80% for all priority 2 & 3 recommendations and 90% for priority 1 
recommendations. The table below shows achievement against these targets 
for the follow-up audits carried out to date. Indications are that the targets for 

Page 14



 

recommendations for 2018/19 will be achieved when the follow up programme 
is completed over the coming year.

Implementation of agreed recommendations
Performance Objective Target Performanc

e 2014/15

Performanc
e 2015/16
(to date*)

Performanc
e 2016/17
(to date*)

Performanc
e 2017-18
(to date*)

Performanc
e 2018-19
(to date*)

Percentage of priority one 
recommendations implemented at the 
time of the follow up audit

90% 100% 91% 98% 92% 78%

Percentage of all recommendations 
implemented at the time of the follow 
up audit

80% 89% 88% 87% 88% 72%

* audits are still being followed up for  2015/16, 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19 and therefore the 
percentage is likely to change.

3.6 Internal Audit continues to work with departments to help improve 
implementation timescales. This includes reports to all Departmental 
Management Teams highlighting where recommendations are not being 
implemented and agreeing the way forward.

Significant Control Weaknesses

3.7 Internal Audit is required to form an opinion on the quality of the framework for 
governance, risk management and control, which includes consideration of any 
significant risk or governance issues and control failures which arise.  During 
the financial year 2018/19, the following key issues were identified.

 Although there continues to be improvements, during the course of 
internal audit work during the year, a number of issues were identified 
with contract monitoring and management.

 Internal audit work during the year identified a number of issues relating 
to financial management within the adult and children’s social care 
teams.

 An internal audit conducted during the year of energy recharges 
identified some significant weaknesses resulting in circa £4M of 
recharges being outstanding, a significant part of which related to 
organisations outside of the council. This resulted in a ‘No Assurance’ 
audit report being issued.

 Following a change in legislation during 2018, internal audit identified a 
number of instances where privacy notices relating to the collection of 
personal data were missing or were no longer fit for purpose. Also noted 
that agreements with 3rd parties did not always address this issue 
adequately.

3.8 Recommendations have been made to address these weaknesses and internal 
audit will be involved in further audit work in these areas.

Page 15



 

4. CONFORMANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT 
STANDARDS

4.1 The internal audit function at the Council Generally Conforms to the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards. Further details are contained in a separate 

report elsewhere on this agenda.

5. CONSULTATION

5.1 The outcome of all audit work is discussed and agreed with the lead service 
managers. On a quarterly basis Departmental Leadership Teams consider 
progress on audit recommendations in liaison with the Governance Team.  

6. FINANCIAL AND RISK CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The fixed price for the Internal Audit Contract was £377,280 for 2018/19 and 
there was adequate provision within the budget.  There are no additional 
financial considerations relating to this report.

6.2 Internal Audit’s planning methodology is based on risk assessments that 
include using the Council risk registers processes and ensure the integration 
with the risk management framework.

(Approved by: Ian Geary, Head of Finance, Resources & Accountancy)

7. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law comments on behalf of the Director 
of Law and Governance that there are various obligations upon the Council 
regarding ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
[...]
d an 
assurance to help formulate its opinion;

 the management processes adopted to deliver risk management and governance requirements;

 comparison of the work undertaken during the 2018/19 year against the original Internal Audit plans, and

 a brief summary of the audit service performance against agreed performance measures.

Significant Control Weaknesses

Internal Audit is required to form an opinion on the quality of the internal control environment, which includes 
consideration of any significant risk or governance issues and control failures which arise.  During the financial 
year 2018/19, key issues in four areas were identified.

 Although there continues to be improvements, during the course of internal audit work during the year, a 
number of issues were identified with contract monitoring and management.

 Internal audit work during the year identified a number of issues relating to financial management within the 
adult and children’s social care teams.

 An internal audit conducted during the year of energy recharges identified some significant weaknesses 
resulting in circa £4M of recharges being outstanding, a significant part of which related to organisations 
outside of the council.  This resulted in a ‘No Assurance’ audit report being issued.

 Following a change in legislation during 2018, internal audit identified a number of instances where privacy 
notices relating to the collection of personal data were missing or were no longer fit for purpose. Also noted 
that agreements with 3rd parties did not always address this issue adequately.

The Council has action plans to address these issues and Internal Audit will be involved in further audits of these 
areas.

Qualifications to the opinion

Internal Audit had unfettered access to all areas and systems across the authority and received appropriate co-
operation from officers and Members.  Our Internal Audit plans were based on an assessment of risk, including 
using the Council’s ri
[...]
 and further 
embedding risk management. Improving value for money ensures that the 
Council delivers effective services contributing to the achievement of the 
Council’s vision and priorities. The detection of fraud and better anti-fraud 
awareness contribute to the perception of a law abiding Borough. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  
The budget provision for the Anti-Fraud service for 2018/19 was £263,000 and 
the service was delivered within budget. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO:  N/A

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1    The Committee is asked to:
 Note the Anti-Fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 

period 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 
(CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance together with an update 
on developments during the period 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019.

3. DETAIL

Performance 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019
3.1 The CAFT comprises 10 staff (8.9 FTEs), including investigators, an 

Intelligence Officer and an Investigation Manager. The CAFT investigates 
allegations of fraud which affect the Council’s business. In addition the team 
provides a service to the London Borough of Lambeth, as well as providing 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



Financial Investigation services to the Merton/Kingston/Sutton Trading 
Standards partnership. Statistics related to the other councils that CAFT 
supports are not included in the figures below. 

3.2 It has been reported previously to this committee that the CAFT was selected 
as a pilot to take part and help develop the London Counter Fraud Hub (LCFH), 
alongside Ealing, Camden and Islington councils. The ambition of the LCFH 
project is to see all of London matching datasets to identify discrepancy. 
Examples of these could be people registering housing need in more than one 
borough, claiming small business rate relief on more than one business or 
claiming single person discount on their coun
[...]
otalL'hoodImpactExec Director

The Council is working 

together with it's 

partners to be vigilant 

to identify any hate 

crime and take vigorous 

action against 

perpetrators.

We are contributing to 

Regional 

Communications 

Structure through  

London Council's. 

Page 18 of 18Report produced by JCAD RISK© 2001-2019 JC Applications Development Ltd

P
age 82



REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
11 JULY 2019    

SUBJECT: SCHEME OF MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 2019/20

LEAD OFFICER: Sean Murphy, Director of Law and Governance

CABINET MEMBER: Simon Hall, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources

WARDS: ALL

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON: 
The Committee is required by statute to review, publicise and maintain a Scheme of
Allowances for its elected Members.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
The financial implications arising from the recommendations contained in this report 
will result in a 2% increase in the costs of Members’ Allowances in 2019/20.  This 
equates to £31,500.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

Full Council has delegated to the Committee (Minute reference 22/17) the 
authority to make the decisions set out in the recommendations below:

1.1. To agree an amendment to the current Members’ Allowance Scheme to provide 
for an increase in allowances in line with the annual local government staff pay 
settlement of 2% and therefore approve the revised Allowances for Members or 
2019/20 as set out in Appendix A to this report.

1.2. To authorise the Director of Law and Governance to comply with the on-going 
annual publicity of the Members’ Scheme of Allowances, which is required, and 
subject to Members’ approval of recommendation 1.1 of this report, the approval 
of the revised Members’ Allowance Scheme as detailed in this report.

1.1  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

2.1 The committee is asked to consider an annual increase of Members’ 
allowances of 2%, which is keeping with the annual local government staff pay 
settlement for 2019/2020.

3. BACKGR
[...]
 (England) Regulations 2003 (“the 
2003 regulations”) provide detailed statutory requirements in relation to publicity 
in relation to the making or amending of any Scheme of Allowances.

3.7 It is therefore also recommended that the Director of Law and Governance be 
authorised to comply with the on-going annual publicity of the Members’ 
Scheme of Allowances, which is required, and subject to Members’ approval of 
recommendations of this report, the approval of the revised allowances as set 
out in Appendix A.

4. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 The cost of implementing this proposed 2% increase in Members’ allowances 
for 2019/20 is £31,500.  This increase in costs will be contained within existing 
revenue budgets. 

(Approved by: Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk)

Page 84

https://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/who-we-are/about-us/financial-information/leadership-and-expenses/remuneration-councillors-london
https://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/who-we-are/about-us/financial-information/leadership-and-expenses/remuneration-councillors-london
https://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/who-we-are/about-us/financial-information/leadership-and-expenses/remuneration-councillors-london
https://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/who-we-are/about-us/financial-information/leadership-and-expenses/remuneration-councillors-london


5. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

  5.1 The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law comments on behalf of the Director 
of Law and Governance that the proposed Members’ Allowance Scheme is 
required to comply with the relevant provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003; the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 and the Local Government Act 2000. In addition, there 
are separate provisions, namely sections 3 and 5 of the Local Government Act 
1972 for the payment of allowances to the Mayor and the Deputy Mayor which 
Croydon has traditionally referenced as part of its Members’ allowance scheme. 

5.2 In 
[...]


Largest Minority Group

Leader of the Opposition 22005 22445

Deputy Leader(s) 9216 9400

Shadow Cabinet Members 6881 7019

Chief Whip 6881 7019

Group Secretary 6747 6882

Vice Chair - Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee

10522 10732

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes, 20/05/2019 General Purposes & Audit Committee

	5 Head of Internal Audit Annual Report
	Head of internal Audit 2018-19 Annual Report - Appendix

	6 Internal Audit Review of Effectiveness
	7 Anti-Fraud Update Report
	8 Corporate Risk Register
	CORPORATE RED 28 JUNE 2019

	9 Scheme of Members Allowance
	Appendix - A




Minutes of the meeting


General Purposes & Audit Committee

Meeting of General Purpose and Audit Committee held on Thursday, 11 July 2019 at 6.30pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair);
Councillor Joy Prince (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Pat Clouder, Mary Croos, Stuart Millson, Steve Hollands and 
Ian Parker (In place of Jan Buttinger)

Also 
Present: Councillor Simon Hall (Cabinet Member for Finance)

Richard Gray (Risk and Corporate Programme Officer)
David Hogan (Head of Anti-Fraud)
Simon Maddocks (Head of Internal Audit)
David Phillips (MAZARS)
Lisa Taylor (Director of Finance, Investment and Risk, S151 Officer)

Apologies: Councillors Bernadette Khan, Stephen Mann and Oni Oviri;
Co-optees Muffaddal Kapasi and Nousheen Hassan

PART A

14/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 April 2019 and Monday 20 
May 2019 were agreed as an accurate record.

15/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures made.

16/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

17/19  Head of Internal Audit Annual Report

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the item to the Committee and reported 
in summary that the internal control environment of the council had been 
given substantial assurance based on all the internal audit work carried out in 
2018/19. The report detailed all work carried out during the year to support the 
Annual Government Statement.



One of the requirements of the report was that it should highlight specific 
areas of weakness that should be carried forward into the Annual Governance 
Statement. For 2018/19 these were the following:

 Although there continues to be improvements, during the course of 
internal audit work during the year, a number of issues were identified 
with contract monitoring and management.

 Internal audit work during the year identified a number of issues relating 
to financial management within the adult and children’s social care 
teams.

 An internal audit conducted during the year of energy recharges 
identified some significant weaknesses resulting in circa £4M of 
recharges being outstanding, a significant part of which related to 
organisations outside of the council. This resulted in a ‘No Assurance’ 
audit report being issued.

 Following a change in legislation during 2018, internal audit identified a 
number of instances where privacy notices relating to the collection of 
personal data were missing or were no longer fit for purpose. Also noted 
that agreements with 3rd parties did not always address this issue 
adequately.

The Committee RESOLVED to:

 Note the Head of Internal Audit Report 2018/19 (Appendix 1) and the 
overall substantial level of assurance of the Council’s systems of internal 
control.

18/19  Internal Audit Review of Effectiveness

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report, which was reviewed once a 
year and formed as part of the Annual Government Statement. The 
Committee heard that the functions carried out which were listed in the report, 
had been effective, and this was defined by Mazars who were the internal 
auditors.

Officers further summarised the report highlighting that the Council had 
undertaken a peer review in 2016 by another borough, which was 
recommended every 5 years.

Officers highlighted that the Council’s target for audit recommendations to 
date implemented at the time of the follow up, the audit was 80% for priority 
two and three recommendations and was 90% for priority one 
recommendations.
The performance for 2018/19 was lower due to the continuation of the 
ongoing work; however, the numbers would begin to increase.



Table 2 in the report detailed the Internal Audit service performance of 
2018/19, which provided a 100% deliverance, and a good performance within 
the team.

Officers shared that the service had over achieved targets, which was a 
success, and with a number of good draft reports, on-going work was being 
completed within a good time.

Officers further reported the outcome of the stakeholder feedback, which was 
of good satisfaction. The table in the report demonstration the significant 
change from previous year and the adverse comments provided were used 
for learning and improving the service.

Officers were happy with the service and the way audit requirements and 
budgets had been delivered throughout the year. 

Members of the Committee welcomed the report and highlighted the good 
work achieved by the service accomplishing satisfactory rates in the survey. 
However, Members noticed that the response rates from customers were low 
and learned that the benchmark had been low as the survey was a response 
to a follow up. Staff in the service worked hard to follow up on the feedback 
received to attain best results, which was important for a standard return rate.

The Committee RESOLVED to:

 Review and comment on the Director of Finance, Investment & Risk 
(interim Section 151 Officer)’s assessment of the internal audit function.

19/19  Anti-Fraud Update Report

The Head of Anti-Fraud summarised the performance of the Anti-Fraud 
service and highlighted that in 2018/19 the service worked hard in 
strengthening the financial and risk management. This was a good year for 
the service with increased volume of work undertaken and strengths 
achieved.

An example of work achieved was around the misuse of disabled parking 
permits (Blue Badges). The results were of a very good and high quality 
standard with a tough stance taken and good resource input, and as a result, 
there was nine persecutions.

With questions raised by Members of the Committee in relation to the take up 
of the London Counter Fraud Hub, officers informed that there had been a 
commitment from all thirty-two London boroughs to sign up, although to date 
no local authority had taken lead role, as there was still work for completion 
for a legal contract. As the Hub referred to a subscription, it was proposed for 
a London paid two-tier subscription. Croydon had not funded any subscription 
in this year. 



Members further heard that CAFT was working with the London Councils, and 
the London Borough of Ealing was leading the project on behalf of all London 
boroughs and Croydon Council was piloting the project. Officers found that 
there were still ongoing work to finalise the contract arrangements. Looking 
ahead it was anticipated that most of the London boroughs would sign up to 
the Hub, and as work continued, officers would have a clearer picture in 
October of the numbers of subscriptions following legal paperwork 
completion.

Further questions from Members related to key performance indicators and 
“what a successful outcome looked like”. Officers highlighted that what was 
defined as a successful outcome was the piece of work that had a positive 
impact at the end, such as the council property being re-let to another family, 
or a blue badge being cancelled for misuse, therefore tangible outcome, cash 
savings and emotional savings.

In response to further queries raised by Members of the Committee on the 
blue badges and housing, the officers present clarified that:

- The outcome had gone up and the value had gone down as the team 
worked very hard, and the concentration of the work attracted 
emotional value.

- The service focused on what effected the residence the most and 
found that the misuse of blue badges was becoming a problem and the 
impact on parking misuse was becoming high. Having tackled the 
problem the affected area had improved.

- Table 2 in the report had shown a breakdown of the outcomes from 
April 2018 to March 2019 in comparison to the same period in 2017-18 
and saw that previously there were twenty-two incidents of blue 
badged abuse and there had been an increase since. To capture 5 
more meant the service had to invest in time and money and this did 
not seem correct compared to the housing values. 

- The problem the service had last year was the number of high quality 
forged blue badges. Once reported, work was investigated immediately 
to capture the fraudulent activity. Last year the service provided more 
penalty charges and other ways in dealing with the matter, which 
focused around changing behaviours on the offender. The focus and 
goal this year was to penalise the offender by using the document as a 
final piece of evidence to present in court. The work around this would 
implement a different outcome to get to court.

- Of the 19 recovered properties for the value of £342k and 8 recovered 
properties for the value of £144k, Members learned that the value was 
set up by the audit commissioner and that the council used a figure of 
£33k jointly with neighbouring local authority who also claimed 
emotional value for recovery too.



- The key performance indicators were shown in an accurate value, as 
the target would be to recover property being occupied by a fraudulent 
council tenant.

- There were no benchmark across London. The service were using their 
neighbouring boroughs to join Croydon to have a benchmark value. 
Looking at the outcomes, the service had dropped from nineteen to 
eight; there were still eleven homeless families. The service needed to 
relook at the value and encourage using the resources available. 

- There was an amendment to the last sentence in paragraph 5.1 in the 
local government transparency code where the detailed report covered 
the period from April 2018 to March 2019. The figures represent a full 
year.

 
The Chair welcomed the idea to have a cross-borough benchmark to have 
uniformity and a better stead.

The Committee RESOLVED to:

 Note the Anti-Fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 
period 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019

20/19  Corporate Risk Register

The Risk and Corporate Programme Officer presented the risk register 
covering report to the committee, which highlighted the addition of a risk entry 
to the corporate risk register with a ‘red’ rated risk score since the last 
committee meeting in March 2019:

‘The funding levels provided through the Government Grant were significantly 
lower than forecasted or anticipated, resulting in severe limitations being 
placed on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy’.

The Committee RESOLVED to note the contents of the corporate risk register 
covering report as at 11 July 2019.

21/19  Scheme of Members Allowance

The Committee heard that in line with the basic increase of staff pay in which 
all staff had received, there was an annual increase of the Members’ 
allowances of 2%, which was adopted from the Independent Remuneration 
Panel Report (IRP).

With further background requested by Members, the Committee heard that 
the IRP had been in place for twenty years, and every four years they 
produced a report where remit would be agreed across all parties within each 



local borough in London. With the remit set by the IRP, it was considered not 
contentious.

Councillor Hall added that the Council was under an enormous financial 
pressure, and as the scheme of allowance went through Full Council last 
year, the allowance was proposed to be below the wages by the IRP despite 
this being the largest borough. However, the report presented to the 
Committee was about the 2% increase. This was set on the national pay 
award and how it would be implemented in the borough.

The Committee further heard that the level of each allowance to the role 
carried out was insignificant as the IRP looked to balance all different factors 
and time councillors would spend, by conducting surveys and average on 
wages. The whole mechanism on what had been taken into account was 
within their report.

The Committee RESOLVED to:

 To agree an amendment to the current Members’ Allowance Scheme 
to provide for an increase in allowances in line with the annual local 
government staff pay settlement of 2% and therefore approve the 
revised Allowances for Members or 2019/20 as set out in Appendix A 
to this report; and

 To authorise the Director of Law and Governance to comply with the 
on-going annual publicity of the Members’ Scheme of Allowances, 
which is required, and subject to Members’ approval of 
recommendation 1.1 of this report, the approval of the revised 
Members’ Allowance Scheme as detailed in this report.

22/19  Exclusion of Public and Press

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 7.18 pm

Signed:

Date:


